N=VTvY
T-8720A PARTS BOOK

2EAHFBEBREI D>
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

brother.

BH OB EHRIL Parts Navigation TITEWWE/ZITE T,  hitpi/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8720A-00

@_[ 3: FEY / Medium-weight materials
5: B¥ | Heavy-weight materials



N—YITyZHAICKELT

1. ZOXRIL., 20045F05 A DT —RIRHINTHRENT-EDTT,
BRITFELZLICHAEETEINLIEE”HBYET,

2.
3 HBHTHET HEEIE.
4.

BEmI—F@EN * LH->TVWBBEIE, AR —ERRVUT—VHBR—EBERTHRARTIL,
32/ 536A—)

=| X
A. EREAR 1
B. LEhBAf% 3
C. #HEEBIE& 5
D. MAMRK 7
E. :XYURAE 9
F. XV BB 1
G1. hEER 13
G2. hFE® 17
H. 7—C Bk 17
J. THEiBa& 19
K. #5HiH8R &% 21
L. RELEAGR 23
M. R&B{R 25
Z21. (R MR 27
Z22. HEMER 29
Wa. BES~L 31
Sp. fHHRAMBR—ER 32
Ga. "=V R —EX 33

E ] 37




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 32 -36.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccocoiniiiiiicie 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ........................ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ............c......... 7
E. Feed mechanism ..........cccccciiiienenne, 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism .............c.......... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ....................c... 17
H. Gauge parts .......cccccooeuvieeeeiicniieeeeeeeeeee, 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ...........c.c.cc....... 19
K. Lubrication ........ccecceerreenieennieiieieeee. 21
L. Threading mechanism ............cccccceeeenee. 23
M. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 25
Z1. ACCESSONMES ..uvieieieee et 27
Z2. ACCESSONIES ..ecovererireeiieneiernene e 29
Wa. Warning labels ...........ccccooeiiiries, 31
Sp. Differentparts list ...........cc.ooeeeivininnnnn, 32
Ga. Gauge parts list .........cooovviiiieens 33



hine body
%/ Mac
A . E&E

-
T - _
A
] _siT-J_.o =
| |~ \ a. |
AN W
_ y I
L
T
/ _
’ _
\MT@ o
| o “
_1 ]
| \ |
LV
R
P |
e | |
mu S F \ |
% " /
N —
R

T-8720A-050



A . £{AE8f% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY LE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 N EVNES DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NV L FFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1| A A7 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 L1125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|34 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HI14% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~R2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1{ZFARTL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2(F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1FYoFIL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445001 1FvIF2IS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1| AR FLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1RARY 2T BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1[ARNALBRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1ARYLZTF BOBBIN WINDOW

16 536663051 ARYALFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 534438051 4[H>33.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1[FAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|TLt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 125

21 S37060001 1|7-R<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BEXHA> < For Japan only >

22 SA2040001 1SRNV TFAOALTTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BEAmELSAE> < Except for Japan >

22 SA2041001 1|ZRNUVFIOA4F20TA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT AvER” "Option parts"

23 SA2761001 1| AR L FLBYZ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

24 SA2479001 1ARYLATE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8720A-050




B . L #BI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

- ‘%—31
=t ~b
I .
| I Il
| o | L3
ECY 33 l 127
N 36 ‘——‘—7_":/_L_\
0\//\ o, yo
@ m’ |

T-8720A-109



B . E#3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2746201 1272 UST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 NToEVIZ2D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 525234001 12 07/7600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 538707001 12T U7/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 538398001 NANIRDIZU9D0 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|2ZEE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|1J3EET4H PUSHER

8 525260001 2|7 FES6X5RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 HAR=FIEDYY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 5§23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 525235001 1| A8 SCREW, M8

12 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 076023800 1RETTU™/760/2227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/2277
15 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2750001 117-1 PULLY

17 158115001 11297 /76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 012061036 2|7}ES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
19 SA2720001 1NRFAZ T T-IU STY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

20 S$23651001 2| 7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA2463001 NRAAZU T ANILE TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 1| 7EvL2-LY=2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
24 SA2861001 NWTFoEDYYITOOYIIR THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
26 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
27 S$13160001 1| TUEVAARYD293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
30 SA2469001 11 T7oEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
31 062500816 2|F~5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 SA3057001 UEZGY A DUST COVER

33 SA3058101 NN SHELTER PLATE

34 SA3065001 17Tk FELT

35 SA3059001 1NN\ ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

36 062500816 1[F~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8720A-109




C . $H#E4E8)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8720A-115




C . $H4#&12E1B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
SA4124101 WAIRIADRIDHH3E NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 NIRRT AT NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 NAYARRSAF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~04X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 AVY Y NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UAVERrEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1(F~135X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 11V2E%€ WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 UAVLRFZF M=Vl CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1(hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

1 SA2482001 NZ-KIWARTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|7-R CASE

13 SA2484001 NHH® WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 VAV vk % CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7 bAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1]F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|Z7TILbAHTD FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 UEElSS WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|ZTILk FELT

20 SA2485001 2|V bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 525260001 4|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

22 SA2486101 1IAIFOTVA2ILR BUSH, R

23 062500816 1{F~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 1(F~26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 AR IIVEIL/N- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

26 018062032 1|7+ ILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 1|1 FA xR WASHER

28 SA2490101 AR IIVRDY Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 523460001 2|3 /R06X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 1N3AIR2UHDoP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

31 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SA4118001 1NIAVRDUOHS-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 1|7 FRIL6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 Pl RS WASHER,PLAIN

35 SA2494001 UANYRDIAGRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 1|7+ ILEF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8720A-115




D . #8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

(Bl (B

25
23
24

T-8720A-201




D . #Z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY k) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 NAHITRIARIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1]3~05X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A Y TFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 11 FIAVEYRTTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1NAGTNLRTFToFHA SPRING GUIDE

6 507346101 1(F YT/ iz PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1A S THRD PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHIRIFTF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|7 ILk6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYITFT o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 "WAY 7573 LIFTING LEVER

12 539051001 1| FRH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AL AAEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 E>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 113>2+VUh8 NUT, 3 M8

16 SA2500001 NeYFFPTrLU A2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NAYIT7T LN PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1\eF 7L hy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NAYITTLN-D9 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 1|t vhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 1HAHITT7TL 8 -1\F SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|F~_a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

25 021500106 112 JkSs NUT, 1 Mb

26 SA2506001 =l A KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 NS TPTHRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 HEMNE S SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1NFo 25 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1FIA7EYRI6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 113>+ Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

T-8720A-201



. 3% U B9{% / Feed mechanism

3536 37 45

3 %/! 5 42 —/@i} 46 48 47
L @;?@é pos

T-8720A-202




E . Z£YRJ{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mmf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|FUHTHF1192 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2|1 aRToTFA43 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4[F~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1 FIHhTHHYaTH3 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[7TiLk FELT

6 SA2516001 HFVHhTHIA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|F~_06X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFIIL A DZ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF DI Ay FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1=-FILRT7YT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NARANAN DT LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 NTFRH)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRANAA DD T FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 HRANAFA DI TIVY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAX DI TDY SHAFT

18 048060342 2| ATJES RETAINING RING, E6

19 538428001 NADUARUSAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 NADUFIAIIRY FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEVAZA YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 A1T4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 110>y ORING

24 550098101 NARVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 ABYAFFAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1NFA¥ILayyLN- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 539830101 NFA LAY TL NI SPRING

28 SA2796001 1A DIFIAIEIFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2(7FhkAY6Xx10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11 F)hTHFL Ny CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 N TY ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 NFRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529001 1NATLXALN-DUTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 NeZHFHARI10 WASHER, PLAIN § 10

37 SA2530001 1|1 hoHF SPACER

38 807374109 1| DT XA\~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 AT XA IN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1L/-HAF LEVER GUIDE

a4 548367000 2{LN-HAFd L RUBBER

42 062501216 1{F~3a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

43 025050336 NeSHFARFE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

44 104821001 113 Ltz105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|F~2a5X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 IVAYZ N %78 VA STOPPER

47 062501216 1|F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1ESYHRFLIE WASHER, PLAINM 5

49 S07376001 1FJATHF/NR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 1N\ hT SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|FR206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1|F~3a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1123+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

T-8720A-202

10




F. 2% U §hB3{%/ Feed shaft mechanism

T-8720A-211
1




F . £ YEhE§{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 A DI AZIL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT

3 SA4028001 1}|22EFE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 A DY TAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1{VZEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|FARIME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 117 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 VNRANATONDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

1" SA3864001 NADIEAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 NADIEAT5T4E FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 HESHFHRLIAV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1bART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1114 Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 I PEEE IV FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1A FIAIEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1(F~<24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|7k FELT

21 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

22 SA3888001 12T T FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 NeSYH #3703 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1[F~23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 NADIVEANIIrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2[RSARIYT THRUST RING

27 012060636 1(7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 NRANAFDIEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2[> ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|2EE¥E4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 NWADIFANhya< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 404533 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 11735 T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~34Xeé SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1(72EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|EZ)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8720A-211

12



50

1

F___J________ s

G1 ./ EBI{®R / Rotary hook mechanism

o < W
<t < <

) s

| .

_ g
Wide

_ll..l.\ _ <

\
\
\

——— ———

T-8720A-301

13



G1. " EB{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2810101 1|h<FZ1872ST(LY=E ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(L)
2 SA3961001 1WA47 PIPE

3 S09259001 1A U AZ)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 509260001 NRSAM)UTAL=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NRASAM) L t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 1 RZAR) B t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N=-FIRTPYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMY TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NARTUAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-TF-I2s OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1A-TF-L- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TF-J2o2% SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 HESHH R 30476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1(32 2+ VUk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 WA-FF-LN-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1{23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 =100

15 012500536 1{73E55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 NA-TFF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 NARFZ A H/3-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 UESAS 21 % sl SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|F AR DMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 ] [=t=F e SHVE = PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3| ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RS ARSI RL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 17T buLyz FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7TIADLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1(7F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 12Tk FELT

31 SA3894001 1(JTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~24Xe SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2812101 11hIEF1872ST(RVZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(R)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 509259001 1A IAZU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S$09260001 NAZAMVTACE=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1N RZAR) 2T t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 NARAZRR) B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 $07420000 1=~k RPYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRAMITYL T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHATTIARILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 WA-TFH-Ios OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 NA-TF-L3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 "A-FTF-I2000 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|eZHHR34.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 11331 VkS5 NUT, 3M5

13 SA3889001 1NA-TH-Li-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|V2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|73 E355X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 1NA-FF+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 1AIRF 4 H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4[F~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NANAZILFY 2OYE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 [ =t=% o2 SRVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3[rARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 1| RASAMFH = SPECER

T-8720A-301

14



G1 ./ £B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

50

1 =
-

T-8720A-301

15



G1. »xB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM|
36 SA4043001 1|Z7TILMURDE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1[3+~<24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1[ZTILEDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1[F~R34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 17TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[F~_14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 1N ATRF A h/\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 1N ATFZ A1 hN-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4|2 ARIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

1 SA2556001 2|2 AR IMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| A= WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2| FR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2(E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2[> AR IMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2\ RFFIATEV(4E NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2|/\YRFFIAIEIDY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|3 ~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 AlEZHHRI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 509285051 2[REY BOBBIN

51 156557001 2[99 T R AR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8720A-301

16



G2 ./ B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

|

—_——— — —

—_——— e e ———— —

T-8720A-301

H .45 — < B§f% / Gauge parts

J

__1_
~—3Q

q
|
|
m ‘%laemw
|
F

>

I
l
I
|
__

N

10

T-8720A-231

17



G2 . M#ER{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1A=/ \av=s ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 156521002 1 FIDT xR TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 (152 Ly D S TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 131030001 1FIAD IR ARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 VFHIAYIrARD SET SCREW

6 $09271002 1No9Fh<FHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DVVTIE, AR —ERPINTEIHASZE0.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.

T-8720A-301

H. 4~ —2 @& / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY hLE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * IAVE E S/ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2[LA13.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * HIAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

4 $11244001 1|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * HAYTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|2 A3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * AU FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 A%3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* ([ZDVVTIK U am—ERP.35-39) THIF SIS
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .

T-8720A-231

18




J . FEhB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

8

Do
6 —r /'
/__J___ 7/V \\ T
\I @‘\,(( } \f\\\ 13 )

|

|

T-8720A-305

19




J . TEhEY{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 HAREF A AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 538481000 1173E® WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 HATREF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 538481000 1|73E% WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 UEP LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 NOADTAD N USTYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 TR AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 1322097 7vsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 TR U7/760042Z BALL BEARING, THRUST 600427

10 SA2585001 U7 FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 525236001 17 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 UEREPZ ATV TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|3 979/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 17 FEAHYEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8720A-305

20



K . $5:8;8:2B834% / Lubrication

47 <
28 — 0-30

27/?19 2

31 21

5 Ef%
N4

48§ 2“?;

~,

—_—— = - ——
v

S
(@]

[N AN ———

fm &
Iy
S ﬁé%/

T-8720A-350
21



K . #5888 8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205001 HAAINE DD OIL TANK ASSY

2 551815001 21X 1LY F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FARILk8xi2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 11F210215-37IL OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|lE=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2(7TILk FELT

7 062500816 1{F~_5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 538266000 1h<oI7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 117TILhD2 FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17T AHST FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1|9V 4973K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
13 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

14 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

15 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

16 SA2723001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

17 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400

18 0A5501006 2+ R4 35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 1Fa2oaoviL OIL BLOCK,L

20 SA2599001 NACMLFIADEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004070 1|01 P4 ORING, P4

22 SA3147001 1AM DF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

23 SA3898001 1{¥aH270V4IR OIL BLOCK,R

24 SA2599001 NACMILFIAVEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 110> T P4 ORING, P4

26 SA3147001 1NAAINDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3061001 2|T Lsyxy RUBBER PACKING

28 SA2727101 2|h=TO7T Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 505246000 27Tk FELT

30 148743001 27Tk FELT

31 142274101 4|3 Litz42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA3037001 NYTEL 092 SUB-TANK ASSY

33 SA3040001 1NALILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV P IAWE S VALVE PACKING

35 SA3147001 2| AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

36 SA2597001 11E=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

37 SA2596001 1lE=ZLFa2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

38 SA2598001 1(72tE WICK, L=1100

39 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 0A4400806 2|+F_RHJ324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4 X8
| SA3045101 NYTRUOMPY T 48A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 1WH T2 M) Vr 1458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2|F~36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

44 SA3044001 11E=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

45 SA3055101 2[Fa-TRbUIN- TUBE CLIP

46 SA3047001 1F1-THH5T TUBE SUPPORT

47 SA3923001 PP e S VAW E S ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 4[F~R04X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

49 SA2604001 1N FIATXDTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

50 SA2605001 1NITIEA B TAE FELT SUPPORT

51 062500616 1 ~35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

52 108802001 2|J3bE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =250

53 108801001 1(7ZEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

54 SA2606101 1AL IHN- OIL COVER

55 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

56 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

57 SA3049001 1|F1-TAHIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

58 062400616 1[(F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

59 SA4014001 1NFL-THAF TUBE GUIDE

60 140890009 (b 91%: OIL CAP

61 112753001 217k FELT

62 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

63 025060236 NeZHFHRF106 WASHER,PLAIN M6
T-8720A-350

22




L . %ifE L B3R/ Threading mechanism

1:-003m/ For " -030O13"

‘V 27
A
Loresy

-
P N 27
%} .anzg

0)
&
§
N

b\ @ 2:-013A/ For " -0J0O3"
' cﬁ\;7 23 25 -0O0O58/ For " -01015"
N 0
__1___}@ @ 24 26
19

N @ ” 2:-003A/ For " -0I03"
~ -005M/ For " -(05"
L 7 or

N

T-8720A-401
23




L . %@LEJ{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0O3R> <For"-0J03">

1 SA3417001 1N IITAFIADLDZE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 21 bFADNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O0O05/> <For"-0005">

1 SA2607001 1|2 7AFIA DL D35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2|11 FI T NRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 A +FaDFL0=2 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1FaHe o9 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 IEGUVAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2|11 R INRT U F A D3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 B U VAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1|RARYIND 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 131 UR3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|kART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 IR T F A ARY SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11730t Uy<ws ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1{h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A bFIADF IR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 BN UNAY & { SVFAY STOPPER

19 061350616 11%5335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| IR AU EM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1| AR ISR A RY IR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|+ ~235X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|/ bFIATHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 bFIADHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FIADNRIO I H R WASHER

26 520682105 2[AbFIDL Uk TENSION NUT

27 144504001 MAbT7FAPS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|FLTooavsRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIASLF IR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL ALAR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 838274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|15 %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|AFILAE DR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N 7-LALP7F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2[H>235X%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A b)IADFIDEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[4+ ~_3a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1| 7-LAb 74D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1| 7—LARNPoFA47TILE FELT

42 062500816 2[F~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 22V A I THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ADH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1| 7P-LA T AM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|YS54°5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8720A-401

24




M . %2:B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

31

=
il

i

T-8720A-402

25



M . % 2%B5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 RS on Bl BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 AT XDO059% B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 NELEE ) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1|ESHYHRII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A XFIL<T BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
9 525789000 1|3 L7729 RUBBERRING, 29

10 SA1981101 1NREVA Y THhLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REFYThLA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARRFITIH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|5 IR IAI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 "WRE A Y ITHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1[F~104X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| RE>AHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 AR4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1 RE D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A bTFL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 EHPZA%S SPRING

23 SA1991001 UELEE T EPATS BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|01)>'SS5 ORING, 8S5

25 SA1992101 AT FaATARD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1(AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1(F~35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NAFFIADOIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|/ FIAIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1NAbFIADI AR TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1AFIADF VYR TENSION NUT

32 512441001 NFAVINRDIHH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8720A-402

26



Z1 . TIE & B8R / Accessories

27

T-8720A-910




Z1 . 1EB81& / Accessories

REF.NO[ CODE |[QTY ARE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V oEe2R) 7490 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1| T23.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|+ IT24.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|R7XF8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 16 07RI X352 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 167K R/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 72 VA A HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1(6h7RDRs8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O0O3A> <For"-0003">

10 SA1752014 1[107415,\1)4a41) O = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

1" 107415014 4122 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O5/8> <For"-0O305">

10 SA1752022 1{107415/\)4a1 ) H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 412327\ J)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11~95 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1A ANEF203 OIL TANK ASSY

15 835732021 9T Hs - HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eFF7HAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1WF7IS5079=2 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 17759047 OIL PAN

19 149578000 23aYsIvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1l 745303y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER

22 825344001 1|{7RJLb6 BOLT, M6

23 825475001 2[FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|3, 24Vk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 1 eFFHFRIYINR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJEID RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1NAAN=ZHLTF DRAIN

28 523418002 2|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 115/\-E2 P93 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 25T HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 APl 2l Ly am N RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k 7T HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 AN AV == N HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4o ¥ NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|RJLbAhR-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|XJLh/N-D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1NILNAN-T S5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S37263001 1| JLRFI/\-DTAEL BELT COVER D LID, L

39 062500816 4|4 ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|73 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2[R ILEIRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|5 R 3ry556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1| ARIA 155241 OILER

44 114483002 1RIAA45-93 OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 1772 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 e 7PTIXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1{4H001RILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|7RJLI595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S38278001 e TFPH5ETo0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 834756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1eF7TRRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|78 JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 S31885001 1\ 7THh/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8720A-910

28



Z2 {3/E B3R / Accessories

1
/'—"_____'_"'__——_J_—_—_—____'——____——_'\

P~

29
0,

23
S

T-8720A-910

29



Z2 . 1)E 5 B31% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507558309 1| A+ 2T5 A Z3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3| SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RT-N= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 JIRT-Iovay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NAT oA HTRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 134T DR Tt VIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1ESHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 538648001 1160973 U5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 AT LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2/ b2 T L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 A DT 2 SPRING

13 540639001 NASLIATHFYITIF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 HASLFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135L/317D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 L23140 COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 IRT- Tt Uk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RT-n>uB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|/ ARHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NRT-IHRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 502779009 1N RAT-WHRILFE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1| ALYRNH-D33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 502789009 1N ALYENH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| AeBTNH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 (AL YRT YL THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NA+ToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY ITRIYFT JOINT

29 021500106 4123 VK5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1| RaES4H5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S$37037001 1|F~aES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2[F~3s5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ R=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11233 JkS NUT, 1 M5

35 S$37037001 1| ~aE5H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1M aF7Iks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1|7 ILE45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 114~_a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8720A-910

30




. BE5S X)L/ Warning labels

&S ~NJL / Warning labels fm#4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

e wirs FRWER - IR
Ef.‘ie'ﬁ&’;;‘g‘.“’ 64 X 40 SA2040'OO1

PR Label, caution Jpn/ Eng

i FINWER - PR .
e Label, caution Chn / Eng 64 X40 | SA2041-001

—_— 7_
@ r—A 7 ¢12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

T-8720A-Wa



Sp.{E#& A& & —E 3 / Different parts list

B /% / Rotary hooks

ANERFTFROFTav A —VEABLTLEY, ARICAEHLETIERAESL,
(BBRa—FE, AELNFBEIZA2HYII—RFTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%# / Normal
{4k / All type
MEFEM / Rotary hook assy SA1685-102
@7+ 723> | Option

O#A—7 > #ih / Extra lubrication rotary hook
NEADHENZVDT, L—REDEREZHEET . EPOBEMORMICHELTOET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

44 7/ Al type
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1686-102

T-8720A-Sp

32



Ga. '—UElS—% X |/ Gauge parts list
Z%5% [ For Normal

* 112 (B8 AMM)K VIEWT— P ERATIBEIE. 2 U FEEICRNENIBLETY,

8. AR 68mMmM ETHRETOT, W) - WGIHRBHKL TT X0,
In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

$tiE gtaE4l #tHik EY i mz
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
hEENA PEEYMRA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium & heavy
(mm) materials materials
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 $36562-001
5/32 (4.0 158796-101 150850-001 116509-001 155455-101
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 $36564-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112660-001 SA4052-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 155459-101
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 155461-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 $09365-001 116511-001 S09367-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101
1-3/8  (34.9) S$10746-101 S$14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
68mm $12999-001 S$13001-001 S$13002-001 $13003-101

2285 \A | For sewing without material

*EHREXVEEMAESFERLRBVET, BARVYEYFE amm LT TIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$H0E (HaZE4A) $HiR KU i i
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) &t o S$36010-101 $36011-101 S$36012-001
74 (64)] Trraa /Normal $36025-001 $36024-001 $36022-001
BE% A | For heavy materials
P RUESEEREREVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#HiE ($Ha =) ($t+1R) EYUHE (a8
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needie plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) = o a5 O $21149-001 = o
74 (6.4) BHER /Normal  |#ZE# 5 /Normal $31150-001 Z# 5% /Normal
BEYA | For extra heavy materials
*RUESREREREBVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
E3p ] (#Haz4d) (#H4R) EYiE (382 4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2 158430-001
316 (4.8) S$13588-001
174 __(6.4) =5 o = o 153882-001 =5 o
38 (9.5) ZH & / Normal B S /Normal 153887001 45 /Normal
12 (12.7 153892-001
5/8  (15.9) 153897-001

33

T-8720A-Ga



Ga. ¥'—8m—%® / Gauge parts list

E%¥5 / For Normal

sHaZzM

Needle clamp assy

gtk
Needle plate

B, EMA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29
22.2

= A

I7an\)
74

EYH

Feed doa

1R, EMA(-3, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

A

Presser foot assy

39 83
~1
21.9 T l':J
:Hlf [ﬁ@l I
450 ::a“r‘n:;ring(L)
ke
[¢ o
2258 \A | For sewing without material
#HiR EYeE #zd
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
[1i]¢1 ny =
5 I II%?I@ | =
0 = ' °
@2 & B L

1.25F—l>
1

Without chamfering

T-8720A-Ga

34



Ga. 7 —Ei&—E R | Gauge parts list

BEYA | For heavy materials

FRUESRERERGVET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gHiE (BtHaz4l) (&R0 EYH (RA )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) —— = 0 $21149-001 &4 O
74 (6.4) XS /Normal  [#Z2#5 / Normal S21150:001 Z#£57 /Normal
BEEWA [ For extra heavy materials
FRUEPBRERERZVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
531] (fHimEdf) ($H1R) EYE (2 4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) S$13588-001
174  (6.4) = o e O 153882-001 = o
358 (95) 245 /Normal ZHESR [ Normal 153887001 Z# 5 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

A7 385 [ Option parts

*RZASEERERBVIET. BEAMGRRIER. BRRVEYF4mm UTTIEATEL.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

35

e g (HaZE#) (#+1R) (X)) A
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
RRffEmaE 0 316 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
EEXRNFFTEWZ & o =3 O = o .
Presser foot assy with guide, L 5116 (7.9) /ﬁfr:; /*%lfr;:al /ﬁfr:; I $13735-001
77AT-1F 1T A i ) 18  (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

E77A+—-1+H+A -
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) /8 (3.2) $33459-001
T-8720A-Ga



Ga. '— B H—

B

&R / Gauge parts list

EA | For heavy materials

EYs
Feed dog

16
3»1' =

T e
i "”_©]

950

iy

Z 73 85 | Option parts

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

%Y
Feed dog

4

T

Ji=E1

DO

16

/l/\/l/l

S50
5

= EEN{FEHZ I7AT-11TH EI7AT-FT A
EAMFEHAR ,
. . Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide ; . h h
guide , L zipper (Right) zipper {Left)
£ g 260128 26wl
—p -] ‘
s | = '
[0
Chamtering (S) 'R ) ERY A
Without chamfering OB Chamfering (L)
7 Chamfering (L)
=)
=

T-8720A-Ga

36



%3] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Pagel]|l CODE | REF.NO page]] CODE | REF.NO Page|]] CODE | REF.NO Page
012060636|C -31 6]1062350816|C -7 6]1112660001|Ga1- 33}]1150182000(22 -3 30
E -32 10]1062400616|F -19 12]1112661001|Ga1- 33| ] 150183000(Z2 -25 30

F -7 12 F -34 12}1112728001|C -8 6]]150185009|22 -27 30

F -27 12 G1-27 14]1112753001|K -61 22]]150188009|22 -21 30

L -44 24 G1-29 14]}113014000(B -7 4]] 15020600222 -8 30
012061036|B -18 4 G1-32 14} 113050001 |H -7 18] 1150850001 |Ga1- 33
B -26 4 G1-27 16}]114483002|21 -44 28]1151027001|G2 -5 18
012061832(C -14 8 G1-29 16]]1114486002]Z1 -43 2811 151029001G2 -3 18
012500536|C -22 8 G1-32 16] 114941001 |L -41 24|]153230101)21 -27 28
G1-15 14 K -58 22]1114951001|Ga1- 33] | 153882001 |Ga1- 33

L -31 2411062401016|C -4 6]} 114967001|21 -51 28 Ga1- 35

M -8 26]]062401216(M -17 26}1115947001|G1 -42 16} ] 153887001 |Gat- 33

M -13 26]|062401616|K -48 2211116010001|A -18 2 Ga1- 35

M -33 26]1062500616{A -9 2] 116323001 {H -2 18] 1153892001|Gat- 33
014060632)22 -33 30 C -16 6] 1116509001 |Gat- 33 Ga1- 35
016061031|E -29 10 K -51 22]1116510101|Ga1- 33]§ 153897001 |Ga1- 33
01776201321 -48 28 M -27 26]|116511001|Ga1- 33 Ga1- 35
018062032|C -26 6] 1062500816|A -5 2]1116512001|Ga1l- 33} 154125001)Z21 -7 28
C -36 6 B -31 41§117133001|Ga1- 33]| 154560001 ]L -28 24

E -15 10 B -36 4]1117281001|Gat- 35]| 154965001|G1 -17 14
018062532|C -33 6 C -23 6]1117367001}Ga1- 33] | 155455101 |Ga1- 33
018081236(|K -3 22 C -2 8]1117369001[|Ga1- 33]1155459101|Gat- 33
021060306(|C -32 8 E -45 10]§118735002|C -27 6}1155461101|Ga1l- 33
Z1-24 28 K -7 22]|118837001{Z1 -3 281155510001 |L -29 24
021080306|C -15 8 L -42 241 118954000(E -10 10] 115611200322 -15 30
021300106(L -11 24 Z1 -39 281} 122991001]Z1 -1 28|]156521002|G2 -2 18
021350106F -16 12 Z1-40 28| 1129458102 |E -22 10]] 156557001 |G1 -51 16
021500106|C -25 8] §062501006{22 -38 30]]131030001|G2 -4 18] }158115001(B -17 4
E -53 10} 1062501016 |E -3 10§ ]138843001|22 -28 30 J -13 20

72 -20 30]]062501216|A -7 2] 140063001 A -1 2}1158430001|Ga1- 33

Z2-29 30 E -42 10} ] 140890009|K -60 22 Gal- 35

Z2 -34 30 E -47 10]1141208001|C -5 8] 158769001 |L -35 24

Z2 -36 30 E -52 10] ] 142002001}Z21 -6 28]]158791101|Ga- 33
021500316|G1 -12 14]11062501406|22 -32 30] | 142274101|K -31 22|]158792101|Gal- 33
025030132|F -23 12§1062501416|C -24 8] 114244300121 -2 28| 158793101|Ga1l- 33
025050236 |E -48 10]1072600480(J -9 20] §142721001|21 -8 28|]158794101|Ga1- 33
025050336 |E -43 10]1076023800|B -14 4]1142746002|E -21 10] 1158795101 |Ga1- 33
025060132 |F -14 12]1081004070}K -21 22]1142990001{Z2 -26 30]| 158796101 |Ga1- 33
025060136|G1 -49 16 K -25 22|]142997001|Z2 -6 301} 158797101|Ga1- 33
M -6 26] | 081009070|M -5 26}| 143611201 {E -8 10§1158798101|Ga1l- 33

M -15 26]]081038070|K -15 22|]143612100(E -9 10} ] 159575101|Ga1t- 33
025060236(K -63 22]|0A4400806(|K -40 2211143613051 |E -16 10] ] 159577001|Ga1- 33
025100132|E -36 10§ §0A5501006|K -18 2211143616001 |E -17 10] | 159805001 [L -24 24
025710132{G1 -11 141§100032004|H -5 18] ] 143882001|Z1 -30 28|]228475000|K -12 22
025750132|21 -42 28}]100328001|E -25 10} | 143910009{Z1 -31 28| ]s01005000(|Z22 -11 30
02805024622 -19 30]]100401021[M -30 26] | 144504001|L -27 24]11801928151|21 -12 28
03145220622 -37 301 ] 100463001|21 -47 28]1144881101}{Ga1- 33]1802747101|22 -12 30
048040342|M -2 26| ] 10047700921 -13 28]1144882001|Ga1- 33]1502779009(22 -22 30
M -14 26| ] 10066600221 -41 2811145446001|L -23 24}1502788009(22 -23 30
048060342|E -18 10] 110088700121 -5 28 M -29 26]1502789009|22 -24 30
048080342|E -35 10] 1104450101|K -14 22]]145573000(21 -16 28] ]S04109001}22 -5 30
061350616|L -19 24 K -39 2211146039001 (Z1 -46 28] [ S05246000]K -29 22
L -37 24 K -55 22]1146293001|Z1 -26 2811507346101|C -6 8

062060816 |E -7 10] 1104821001 |E -44 10§} 148394000|C -14 6§ 1S07349001|C -20 8
E -51 10|} 10741501421 -11 28|] 148743001 |K -30 22|]S07353001|C -13 8

K -43 22]|107415022{Z1 -11 2811149311001]Ga1- 35]1S07355051|C -23 8
062061016|G1 -48 16] | 108549001 |E -23 10] ] 149312001|Ga1- 35]|S07374109}E -38 10
K -62 22{1108801001{K -53 22]|149570001|21 -9 28]|S07376001|E -49 10
062061616(C -24 6]1108802001(F -5 12| ]149578000)Z1 -19 28|]S07419001|G1 -6 14
062300416|F -24 12 K -52 22]|150173003(Z2 -16 30] | S07420000|G1 -5 14
062300612|G1 -19 14]]109714000|21 -34 28] | 150174000(Z2 -10 30]1S07465000|C -18 6
062300616|L -39 24]1110087001|Z1 -52 28 Z2-14 30} | S07488001|L -34 24
062350512|L -22 24|]112659001|Ga1- 33|]150179002|22 -18 30]}S07494001|H -9 18

37




%5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
S07558309|22 1 30§ 1S36025001|Ga1- 33| 1SA2441001|A -6 21 SA2571001(J -5 20
$09259001|G1 -3 14}1536562001|Ga1- 33} 1SA2443001|A -8 2] ISA2572001|G1 -20 14
S09260001|G1 -4 14]1536564001|Ga1l- 33]|SA2444001|A -10 2] ISA2574001|G1 -21 14
S09261001|G1 -4 14]1S36663051|A -16 2] |SA2445001|A -11 2| I1SA2575001|G1 -22 14
S09271002|G2 -6 18] 1S37037001|Z22 -31 30| |SA2447001|A 12 2 G1-24 14
S09285051|G1 -50 16 22 -35 301 |SA2449001(A -14 2 J -7 20
S09365001|Ga- 33]|S37038001(Z2 -30 30] |SA2463001(B -21 4] 1SA2576001|G1 -23 14
S09367101|Gat- 33] | S37060001 (A -21 2] 1SA2469001(B -30 4] 1SA2579001|G1 -35 14
$10746101|Ga1- 33] }S37263001|Z1 -38 28] |SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2582001|21 -20 28
$10751101|Ga1- 33]S38212001|G1 -16 14| 1SA2475001|1C -5 6] |SA2584001}J -8 20
S$11244001|H -4 18] 15S38266000|K -9 22| |SA24790011A 13 2] |SA2585001|E -12 10
$12441001|M -32 261]538274001|L -32 24 A 15 2 J -10 20
$12999001|Ga1l- 33]1S38278001|Z1 -49 28 A -24 1 J -14 20
$13001001|Ga1- 33]S38300001{Z1 -45 28] |SA2482001|C -11 6] |SA2587001|J -12 20
$13002001|Ga1- 33}1S38398001iB -5 4] |SA2483001|C -12 6] |SA2590001(|21 -21 28
$13003101|Ga1- 3311S38428001(E -19 10] |SA2484001|C -13 6] |SA2596001|K -37 22
S$13160001|B -27 4] 1S38481000(J -2 20] |SA2485001|C -20 6] |SA2597001|K -36 22
$13588001}Ga1- 33 J -4 20] [SA2486101|C -22 6] ISA2598001|K -38 22

Ga1- 35}S38648001(22 -9 30} |SA2489001{C -25 6] |SA2599001|K -20 22
$13735001|Ga1- 35}|S38707001(B -4 41 1SA2490101|C -28 6 K -24 22
$14080001|Ga1- 351 §S39051001|C -12 8] |SA2493001|C -34 6] |SA2604001{K -49 22
$14148001|Ga1l- 33}|S39830101(E -27 10] |SA2494001|C -35 6] |SA2605001IK -50 22
S$14149001|Ga1l- 33| 1540639001122 -13 30} |SA2495001|C1 8] |SA2606101|K -54 22
$15889001121 -25 28] §S48367000(E -41 10} 1SA2496001|C -7 8] 1SA2607001|L -1 24
$17774001|21 -4 28}1550098101|E -24 10] |SA2498001|C -8 8] ISA2613001|L -4 24
$20681000|L -25 2411851282101(22 -4 30| |SA2499001|C -10 8] |SA2614001|L -5 24
S20682105|L -26 24| 1551283001|22 -2 30} ]SA2500001{C -16 8] 1SA2615001|L -6 24
$21149001|Ga1- 33| 1551815001|K -2 22| |SA2501001|C -17 8] ISA2619001|L -7 24

Gal- 35]|855663001|Z21 -14 28] 1SA2502001|C -18 8] |SA2620001|L -9 24
$21150001|Ga1- 33]{SA1120001(B -9 4] |1SA2504001|C -21 8] I1SA2621001|L -10 24

Ga1l- 35} |SA1174001|C -3 8] 1SA2506001|C -26 8] |SA2623001|L -8 24
S$21798001|22 -17 30§ ISA1175001|C -4 8] 1SA2507001|C -27 8} ISA2624001|L -13 24
$23418002|M -19 26] |SA1179001|C -19 8] ISA2511001|E -2 10] |SA2625001|L -14 24

Z21-28 28 C -28 8] 1SA2512001|E -4 10] |SA2626001|L -12 24
S$23460001|C -29 6 C -30 8] ISA2515001|E -5 10 L -15 24
$23651001|B -10 4] |ISA1360001|M -26 26] ISA2516001|E -6 10} |SA2627001|L -16 24

B -15 4] I1SA1685102|Sp - 32} |SA2523001(E -26 10] |SA2628001|L -17 24

B -20 41 {SA1686102(Sp - 32| |SA2526001(E -30 10} |SA2629001]L -18 24

F -9 12| |SA1752014|Z1 -10 28| |SA2527001|E -31 10] [SA2630001|L -21 24
$25234001|B -3 4] |SA1752022|Z1 -10 28] {SA2528101(E -33 10] |SA2632001|L -30 24
$25235001)B -11 4] |1SA1962001{Z1 -32 28| |SA2529001|E -34 10} JSA2633001]L -33 24
$25236001|B -12 4] ISA1963001|21 -33 28| |SA2530001|E -37 10} }SA2634001|L -36 24

E -13 10] JSA1969001|Z1 -29 28} |SA2531001|E -39 10] |SA2635001|L -38 24

J -1 20} |SA1971101fM -1 26| |SA2532001|E -46 10] |SA2636001|L -43 24

J -15 20] [SA1975001(M -3 26| ]SA2533001|E -50 10§ [SA2637001|L -45 24
$25260001|B -8 411SA1978001|M -4 26§ |SA2543001)F -4 12| |SA2638001|L -46 24

C -21 6] |SA1980001M -7 26| |SA2544001|F -6 12| JSA2639001|L -40 24
$25289001{C -9 8] |SA1981101|M -10 26] |SA2546001|F -8 12§ [SA2640001|L -47 24
$25344001|21 -22 28} |SA1982101|M -11 26] [SA2550001{F -25 12| |SA2691101{Z21 -17 28
$25475001)|21 -23 28} |SA1983001{M -12 26| |SA2551001|F -26 12} |SA2692101|Z1 -18 28
S$25789000|M -9 26] |[SA1984001|M -16 26 |SA2553001|F -17 12} ISA2720001|B -19 4
$31006001|C -11 8] |SA1985001IM -18 26] |SA2554001|F -18 12| |SA2722001|G1 -43 16
S$31032001|M -31 26 JSA1988001|M -20 26} |SA2555001|F -28 12} ISA2723001|K -16 22
S$31885001|Z1 -53 28] |SA1989001|M -21 26] | SA2556001|G1 -41 16] [SA2724001|F -35 12
$33459001)Ga1- 351 |SA1990101|M -22 26 G1-45 16 K -17 22
S34438051]|A -17 2| ISA1991001|M -23 26} |SA2557001|G1 -7 14] }SA2727101|K -28 22
$34756001)|Z1 -50 28] |SA1992101|M -25 26] | SA2560001|G1 -10 14] |SA2746201|B -1 4
835732021}Z1 -15 28] |SA1994001|M -28 26| |SA2562101{G1 -18 14] |SA2750001|B -16 4
$36010101)|Ga1- 33] |SA2040001|A -22 2| 1SA25631011G1 -34 14] }SA2759001{J -6 20
§36011101|Gat- 33| |ISA2041001|A -22 2] 1SA2565001|G1 -44 16] |SA2761001|A -23 2
$36012001|Gat- 33]|SA2165001|C -29 8] |ISA2566001fF -15 12| |SA2768101|Z1 -35 28
$36022001)|Ga1t- 33]|SA2190001(M -24 26] | SA2567001)G1 -46 16] |SA2769001|Z1 -36 28
$36024001)|Gal- 33] |SA2440001(A -3 2] |1SA2568001|G1 -47 16] |SA2770101{Z1 -37 28

38




F3| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE [ REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
SA2791001|E -11 10] }SA3894001|G1 -31 16
SA2793001|E -14 10] |SA3896001|K -19 22
SA2796001|E -28 10} |SA3898001(K -23 22
SA2806001{F -31 12] |SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2810101|G1 -1 14] §SA3923001|K -47 22
SA2812101{G1 -33 14] |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2824001|L -20 24| |SA3946001{K -4 22
SA2825001{G1 -40 16} |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2861001|B -24 4] 1SA3965001|F -2 12
SA2867001|22 -7 30] |SA3988001]G1 -38 16
SA2927001|F -13 12| |SA3990001{F -20 12
SA2928001fF -29 12} |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2929001]|A -4 2} |SA4009001|F -33 12

A -19 2] 1SA4011001|F -36 12
A -20 2]1SA4012001{G1 -30 14
K -8 22 G1-30 16
K -13 22[|SA4014001|K -59 22
SA2937101)B -22 4] |1SA4025001|F -30 12
SA2956001|K -5 22| |SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA2957001|K -6 22| |SA4028001)F -3 12
SA3037001|K -32 221 |SA4033001|K -11 22
SA3040001|K -33 22| |SA40380011G1 4 14
SA3044001|K -44 22| |SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA3045101(K -41 22 |SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA3046001IK -42 221 |SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA3047001|K -46 22| |SA4045001{G1 -37 16
SA3048101|K -56 22} |SA4052001|Ga1- 33
SA3049001|K -57 22} 1SA4089001(B -2 4
SA3054001|G1 -25 14] |SA4117001|C -30 6
SA3055101|K -45 22| |SA4118001jC -32 6
SA3056001|E -20 10} |SA4124101|C 1 6
SA3057001|B -32 411SA4149001|C -31 8
SA3058101iB -33 4] |SA4205001|K -1 22
SA3059001|B -35 4}11SA4212001|L -3 24
SA3060001|K -34 22| 1SA4215001|K -10 22
SA3061001|K -27 22| ISA4335001|B -6 4
SA3062001{E -1 10] W01519001|F -32 12
SA3065001|B -34 4
SA3067001|E -40 10
SA3147001|K -22 22
K -26 22
K -35 22
SA3415001|L -2 24
SA3416001|L -2 24
SA3417001|L -1 24
SA3710001|C -6 6
SA3711001|C -9 6
SA3712001|C -10 6
SA3840001{F -10 12
SA3848001|C -17 6
SA3852001]C -19 6
SA3854001|C -2 6
SA3855001(F -1 12
SA3857001{G1 -8 14
SA3861001(G1 -9 14
SA3864001(F -11 12
SA3886001{F -12 12
SA3887001|F -21 12
SA3888001(F -22 12
SA3889001{G1 -13 14
SA3890001(J -1 20
SA3891001}J -3 20
SA3894001{G1 -31 14

39




a_n

N—=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

JS5H-TEHRet

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8720A
SA2815-001

2004.07.ZB (2)



	Cover
	Notes for using this part book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Lubrication
	L. Threading mechanism
	M. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

